Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 350
WETLAND COMPENSATORY MITIGATION

NR 350.01 Purpose. NR 350.09 Construction inspection and monitoring requirements.

NR 350.02 Applicability. NR 350.10 Financial assurances.

NR 350.03 Definitions. NR 350.1 Long-termprotection of compensation sitaad mitigation bank
NR 350.04 Compensatory mitigation sequence. sites.

NR 350.05 Planning for a mitigation project. NR 350.12 Process for establishing a mitigation bank.

NR 350.06 Amount of compensatory mitigation required. NR 350.13 Mitigation banking.

NR 350.07 Site crediting. NR 350.14 Enforcement.

NR 350.08 Compensation site plan requirements.

NR 350.01 Purpose. (1) The purpose of this chaptertés compensatorymitigation project as early as possible after the
establishstandards for development, monitoriagd long term problemis noticed.
maintenancef wetland compensatory mitigation projects that are (g) “Creation” means a technique involving the establishment
approvecby the department, and to establish procedures and sfgna wetland where one did not historically exist.
dardsfor the estak.)ll.shment and maintenaotenitigation banks. (9) “Credit’ means a unit of measure, in acres, representing
(2) Theseprovisions are adopted pursuant ta&1.36 Stats. the accrual or attainment of wetland functierl values at a com
Note: Additional information can be found in the memorandum of agreeme

betweenthe department and the United States army corps of engineers that ad@ﬁ?satlomlte: i . .
guidelinesfor wetland compensatory mitigation inistlonsin. (10) “Debit” means a unit of wetland value, in acres, that is

History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02; correction i iti i
in (2) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register May 2013 No. 689 \évgrrllgirnzwtrrl;rﬁsrgégngetland mitigation bank upon approval of a

NR 350.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to abm: (11) “Degradedwetland” means a wetland subjected to dele
pensatorymitigation projects that are considered by depart  teriousactivities suctas drainage, grazing, cultivation, increased
mentas part of a reviewrocess conducted in accordance wit§tormwateinput, and partial filling, to the extent that natural-wet
chs.NR 103 131, and132 This chapter does not apply to com land characteristics are severely compromised and wietfand
pensatory mitigation conducted by the department of transporgnctionis substantially reduced.
tion as part of the liaison process pursuant 80s2022 Stats. (12) “Enhancement’meansactivities conducted imxisting
This chapter does naapply to compensatory mitigation con wetlandsthat increase one or more wetland functions.
ductedas a requirement of a federal permit issued prior to Febru (13) “Established’means a compensation ditat the depart
ary 1, 2002. This chapter does not apjplzompensatory mitiga mentdetermines haset performance standards set forth in the
tion for ferrousmining or bulk sampling activities conducted incompensatiorsite plan.
accordancavith s.295.60 (8) Stats. (14) “Functional values” means the physical, chemical and

History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%F. 2-1-02; correction . f . .
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister April 2005 No. 59ZR 13-057 am. biological processes or attributes thatcur in a wetland system

Register July 2015 No. 715eff. 8-1-15. andhow society finds certain functions beneficial as listed.in
o _ NR 103.03 (1)
NR 350.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (15) “Geographicmanagement unitineans one of the 22

(1) “Bank document” meana document that contains specifi statewidemanagement units based on the major river basins of the
cationspertaining to the establishment, operation and maintstate.
nanceof a mitigation bank, identification of the goals, objectives, (16) “Management’means actions taken at a compensation
proceduregor operation othe mitigation bank, and incorporatessite to ‘establish and maintain desiteabitat and human use econ
the appropriate terms and conditions of this chapter ditions including water level manipulations, herbicide applica
(2) “Bank sponsor” means any public or private entity finantion, mechanical plant removal, prescribed burning, fencing, sig
cially responsible for establishing arid,most cases, operating anageand vandalism repair
mitigation bank. (17) “Mitigation bank”or “bank” means a system of account
(3) “Compensation’or “compensatory mitigation” meatise ing for wetland loss and compensation that includes one or more
restorationgnhancement or creation of wetlands expressly for teeswhere wetlands are restored, enhanced or created to provide
purposeof compensating for unavoidable adverse impacts th@insferablecreditsto be subsequently applied to compensate for
remainafter all appropriate and practicable avoidance and miridversempacts to other wetlands.

mization has been achieved. (18) “Mitigation bank review team” or “MBR’ means an

(4) “Compensatiorratio” means the number of acres a proje¢hteragencygroup of federal, statégcal and tribal regulatory and
proponentshall provide at a mitigation project compared to thessourceagency representatives who oversee the establishment,
acresof wetland lost from a permitted project. useand operation of a mitigation bank.

(5) “Compensatiorsearch areatheansan area that includes  (19) “Mitigation project” means the restorati@phancement
the geographic management unit (GMU) of the impacted wetlansk, creation of wetlands to compensate for adverse impacts to other
the county of the impacted wetland, and a circle with a 20-mi{getlands “Mitigation project” includes using credits from a wet
radiusfrom the impacted wetland. landsmitigation bank.

(6) “Compensatiorsite plan” meana comprehensive doeu  (20) “Monitoring plan” means a specific program of data
mentprepared by a project proponent or bank sponsor that pggllection and analysis, conducted, analyzed and reported by a
videsa thorough description of a proposed compensation projgsileject proponent or bank sponsevhich documents the physi

(7) “Corrective action” means an action taken by a projeatal, biological, hydrological andhuman-use characteristics of
proponentor bank sponsor to correct deficiencies in a wetlarmbmpensatiorsite wetlands.
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(21) “On-site” means a mitigation project locatedthin  or deepwater habitats as a mitigation project may not be accepted
one—halfmile of the impacted wetland. by the department.

(22) “Performancestandards” meana list of quantifiable (4) When practicable, compensation sites may not &ty
measure®r objectivesdentified for a compensation site in thestructureghat require active maintenance and management.
compensatiorsite plan agreed to in advance by the project-spon (5) Compensationsites shall include a zone oktgetated
sorand the department, that shall be met before a compensatipfandadjacent to the wetlarttiat the department determines is
site can be deemed “established”. adequateo filter run—of entering the wetland.

(23) “Practicable” means available and capable loding History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%§. 2-1-02.
implementedafter taking into account cost, available technology NR 350.06 Amount of compensatory mitigation

andloQ'St'CS,'n light of.c.)verall prolect.purp.oses. i required. (1) The department shall determine the numddfer
(24) “Project-specific’means a mitigation project that doegcresof compensation required based on €2pand shalinform

notinvolve the purchase of bank credits. the project proponent of the determination. Except as provited
(25) “Restoration”meansa technique involving the reestab sub.(2), the compensation ratio is 1.5:1, which meansatrés

lishmentof historic wetland conditions and functions, to the maxbf compensation for each acre of impacted wetland.

mum extent practicable, at a site where they have ceased to exisq,z) A compensation ratio of 1:1 may apply if the project pro

which can include focus on reestablishing hydrologic conditiongonentdemonstrates to the satisfaction of dlepartment that the
plant communities, lanctontours and surrounding land condifo|lowing conditions are met:

tions. _ (a) Credits will be purchased from a mitigation bank that is
(26) “Wetlands” means an area where water is at, rear |isted on the state registry of approved banks pursuantNdRs.
abovethe land surface long enough to be capable of supportiggo.13
aquaticor hydrophytic vegetation and which has sgitiicative (b) The permitted project will not impact any of the following
of wet conditions. types:
History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02. 1 ’ Deep marsh

NR 350.04 Compensatory mitigation  sequence. 2. Ridge and swale complex.
(1) Projectproponents are encouraged to consult wittdéyart 3. Wet prairienot dominated by reed canary grasafaris
mentin pre—proposal conferences or during the permit applicatiéundinacea) to the exclusion ah significant population of native
procesgo identify appropriate compensatory mitigation optionspecies.

(2) The project proponent shall conduah evaluation of 4. Ephemeral pond in a wooded setting.
potentialon—site compensation opportunities. 5. Sedge meadow or fresh wet meadow not dominated by reed

(3) If the department determines that the project proponéinarygrass Phalaris arundinacea) to the exclusion of a signifi
hasdemonstrated that it is not practicable or ecologiqatifera  cantpopulation of native species and located south of highway 10.
ble to conduct an on—site mitigation project, the department shall 6. Bog located south of highway 10.
allow the project proponent to conducf-Hite mitigation. 7. Hardwood swamp located south of highway 10.

(4) Off-site mitigation shall be accomplished by the project 8. Conifer swamp located south of highway 10.
proponentasnear as practicable to the location of the adversely 9. Cedar swamp located north of highway 10.
impactedwetland and through use of any of the followintsite History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%. 2-1-02.

mitigation options: NR 350.07 Site creditin (1) The total number of acres
. e . . i iting. u
witﬁii% azvgé(?ﬁrgiggzﬁﬁ r'SOA:(;éF]SapE(:aIfIC mitigation site Iocatedof credit at a compensation gﬁemitigation bank site shall be €al
P o o N _culatedby the department based on information provided in the
(b) Purchase of mitigation credits from a mitigation bank W'tgompensatiorsite plan pursuant to BIR 350.08
abank site located |r? .thelcomper)satlon search area. . (2) Thelocationof wetland boundaries for use in calculating
(c) Purchase of mitigation credits from a bank establighied 5creagef wetland at a compensation site shall be made consistent
to February 1, 2002, if the department determines that the ba{ikh s NR 103.08 (1m)

sponsoris in compliance with a memorandum of understanding : ; ;
betweenthe bank sponsor and the department that requires H}ﬁ(gr)e;g?ggfor restoration shall be one credit acre for every one

banksponsor to restore wetlands in the geograptaoagement (4) Creditfor enhancement can range from no crediore

units of its customer;_. . . creditacre for every acre of wetland enhanced. The appropriate
(5) Purchasef mitigation bank credits shall be from a bank ., niof credit shall be determined by the department based on

thatis listed on the state registry of approved banks pursuant tq 8omparison of the functional values of the current condition of

NR 350.13 ] o the siteand the projected functional values of the completed com
(6) If a project proponent opts to purchase mitigation bapjensatiorsite. Proposed managemeuntivities on pre—existing,

credits,the project proponent shall provide to the departraentylly functioning wetlandsvill typically receive no credit. Re—es

written affidavit that the purchase occurred, providing the namgblishmentof historic hydrologyland contours and plant cem

of the mitigation bankthe acres purchased and the signatures gfunities on substantialiydegraded wetland sites will typically

boththe project proponent and the bank spansor receivehigher credit. In some casérsensive management activ
History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 55§ 2-1-02. ities based on an approved plan and backed with financial-assur

) o ) . ancesthat the work will be conducted, may receive cre@ito

- NR350.05 Planning for a mitigation project. (1) Mit-  posedactivities that result in conversion of one wetland type to

igation projects may involve one or a combination of techniquegotherwetland type will generally not be given credit unless

including restoration, enhancement or creation of wetlands: Regereis a demonstrated value in doing so.

torationis the preferred technique. o (5) Creationshall only be allowed if the department deter

~ (2) Whenpracticable, compensatory mitigation should resufhinesthat the plannedreation will provide significant wetland

in a project with a similar plant community type to the wetlanfiinctionalvalues. Because of the greatefidifity, poorer track

beingimpacted. recordand the longer time scailevolved in the development of
(3) Unlessthe wetland impacted by the permitted activity is aetland functions for wetland creation projects, aoseation

deepmarsh or a shallow open water commuyrdtgation of ponds acceptedby the department for project-specific compensation
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shallreceive one—half credit acre for each acre of wetland created(e) After the final construction inspection, the department shall
unlessthe applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction of theovidethe applicant or bank sponsor a list of corrective actions
departmenthat the circumstances warrant greater credit. and order completion by a specific date.

(6) Creditfor establishment of an adequate zone of vegetated(f) The applicant or bank sponsor shall certify to the depart
upland,as required in &R 350.05 (5)shall be one credit acre formentevidence that all corrective actions identified under(gar
every 10 acres of adjacent vegetated upland. Restorafiorisef havebeen addressed.
on adjacent uplands that provide additional ecolodigattions  (g) The department shall issue a letteccofpliance to the
to the site, beyond filtering run-fofmay receive one acre of creditapplicantor bank sponsor after the department determines that
for every 4 acres of adjacent upland restored. constructionand all corrective actions are complete.

(7) Wetland-like projects used primarilyas stormwater or  (h) After the department issues a lettércompliance, the
wastewatetreatment facilities, including features coveredsby departmentshall reevaluate the amount of required financial
NR 103.06 (4) will not receive credit as mitigation projects.  gssurance.

History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 558 2-1-02. (3) POSTCONSTRUCTIONMONITORING. (a) The purpose of post

NR 350.08 Compensation site plan requirements. constructionmonitoring is to determine whether performance
(1) Forany proposal to construct a compensation site, either Egﬁndardsa_stabl[shed for theite in the compensation site plan are
project-specificcompensation or for a mitigation bank site, eingmet, identify trends in wetland functions at the site and-iden
compensatiorsite plan shall be prepared by the applicamtzok  tify the need for corrective actions. _
sponsorand approved by the department. (b) Performance standards shall be established for each com

(2) The purpose of the compensation site plan igemon Pensatiorsite in the compensation site plan prepdngthe proj
stratethat the applicant has §icfent scientific expertise to carry €ctProponent or bank sponsor and approved by the department
outthe proposed compensation project work; to outline the cog?wst!amo s.NR 350.08 These performance standards represent
structionplan and techniques, project goals and objectives, p&i€ Minimum objectives that shall be met in orétera site to be
formancestandards, monitoring plan and long terranagement deeémedestablished by the department. Ata minimum, the perfor
plan; to demonstrate thahe applicant has didient financial Mancestandards shall include all of the following: _
resourceso assure the project is built according to the plans and 1. The number of acres of land delineated in the final menitor
specificationsand will be monitored and maintained as proposetilg year that meet the wetland definition.
andto provide evidence that the site will be maintained as wetland 2. A description of an acceptable hydrologic regime.

In perpetuity 3. The acceptable level of occurrence of invasive species.

(3) An adequate compensation site plan shall include the fol (c) The monitoring plan shall take into consideration unique
lowing information:identification of the site plan developers anéspectof each site.
their expertise; general description of site plenzation of site; 4y The monitoring plan shall include a monitoring schedule
descriptionof pre—project baseline conditions including soilsy¢ adequate frequency and duration to measure speeiffor

hydrologic conditions, current land-use and current plant-Comjy5ncestandards and to assure long—term success of the stated
munitiespresent; site map; descriptionadsign features; goals %oalsfor the site.
n

and objectives for the site; performance standards; constructi
inspectionplan; post—constructiomonitoring plan; management
planfor future maintenance of wetland conditions; provisions fi
long—-term ownership and protection of site; implementatio
scheduldor construction and monitoringnd a plan for financial

(e) The monitoring plan shall be $iefent to assess trends in
etlandfunction at the site and ttdegree to which the perfor
ancestandards for the site are met.

(f) For all bank sitesa monitoring report shall be provided to

assurances. the department annually for a period ofleast 5 years after the
History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 55, 2-1-02. dateof the letter of compliance identified under s(@).(g). The
monitoringreport shall include, but is not limited to, all of the fol
NR 350.09 Construction inspection and monitoring lowing:

requirements. (1) GENERAL. The compensation site plan Note: Based on the 2001 report on wetlands mitigation by a committee of the
approvedby the department underNdR 350.08 shall include a NationalResearctCouncil, monitoring to determine compliance with performance

. : . - standardsand management to ensure this compliance, is likely to take more time than
constructioninspectiorplan, a post-construction monitoring plarnhes-year minimum specified.

anda management plan for each compensation site. 1. A restatementf the compensation site plan goals, objec
(2) CoNSTRUCTIONINSPECTION. (@) The applicant shall inform tives and performance standards.

the department of the progress of construction and shall provide 5 |gentification of anystructural failures or external distur
full access to the department for site inspections. bances on the site.

(am) The departmesshall conduct an inspection priortothe 3. A description of management activities and corrective
completionof construction to identify any probleraad shall pro  actionsimplemented on the site during the past year

vide notice of the problems to the project proponent or bank spon :
sorwithin one month of the inspection. duri‘rl{g ﬁ]g%gé??lreya?f and full presentation of the data collected

b) The applicant shall receive writt roval from the : : : :
deéa)rtmenbefgrr)e implementing any subs?:llr)l?ial deviations from 2. A site map showing the locations of data collection.
the approved compensation site plan. 6. Anassessment of the presence and level of occurrence of

(c) Within one month after the completion of construction, thiVasIVESPECIEs. .
projectproponent obank sponsor shall provide an as-built repory /- An assessment of the degree to which performance stan
to the department. This report shall summarize the constructioffdsare being met. _ _ )
activities including how problems noted in p&m) havebeen 8. Proposedtorrective actions to improve attainment of-per
addressed,note any changes to the construction plan thfgrmancestandards.
occurred,and provide as—-built plan sheets of the site. The as—built 9. A narrative summary of the results and conclusions of the
reportshall serve as the basis for the final construction inspectiononitoring.

(d) A final construction inspection shall be conducted by the (g) Based on review of the monitoring report, the department
departmentvithin one month aftereceipt of the as—built report mayrequire implementation of corrective actions listed under par
in par (c) to determine whether the sitasbuilt in accordance (f) 8. or other corrective actions identified the department nec
with plans and specifications. essaryto improve attainment of the sggderformance standards.
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(h) Atthe endof the monitoring period, the department shafinancial assurance to reflect completion of tasks which are
issuea final letter of compliance to the project proponent or bamkquiredunder the departmestapproval.
sponsoiif the department determines that the site is successful anq6) MuLTiPLE PROJECTS. A person who obtains approval for 2
established. or more mitigation projects may elect, at the time of the approval

() After the department issues a final letter of compliance, tfar the second or subsequent site, to provide a single form of finan
departmentshall release the financial assurances und&Rs. cial assurance in lieu of separate assurances for each site.
350.10 (7) MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS. In cases wherenore that one

(4) MANAGEMENT PLAN. (a) The purpose of the managemeniegulatoryauthority has jurisdiction, a cooperative financial secu
planis to lay out the specifics for how thite will be used, how rity arrangement malye developed and implemented by the regu
the site will be maintaineayho will be responsible for the work latory authorities to avoid requirinifpe project proponent or bank
andthe schedule for these activities. sponsorto prove financial assurance with more than one regula

(b) The project proponent or bank sponsor shall include shiffy authority for the same compensation site. _
andlong-term plans for management activities that may include (8) CHANGING METHODS OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. A project

prescribedburns, invasive species control, fencing, signagg Proponentr bank sponsanay change from one method of finan
waterlevel manipulation. cial assurance to another witlritten approval from the depart

(c) The management plan shall be clear as to what conditiSREN" _
will trigger needs for certain maintenameemanagement activi ~ (9) BANKRUPTCY NOTIFICATION. A project proponent or bank
ties. sponsorshallnotify the department by certified mail of the com

History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 555, 2-1-02. mencemenbf any voluntary or involuntary proceeding under
bankruptcycode, 11 USC, et seq., namirtbe project proponent
NR 350.10 Financial assurances. (1) GENeraL. The OF bank sponsor as debtavithin 10 days of commencement of
departmentayrequire a performance bond, irrevocable letter $f€ proceeding. )
credit, irrevocable escrow account, irrevocable trust account History: CR00-164cr Register January 2002 No. 5%. 2-1-02.
otherfinancial assurance to insure that a mitigapiaoject is con
structed,operated, monitored and maintained in accordance wij
the approvalsissued by the department and other agenciég

involvedin the gpprqval process. . _tion site under this chapter shall grant a conservation easement

(2) Term. Financialassurances may be required for both sitghger s. 700.4Q Stats., to the department to ensure that the
construction activities and post-construction monitoring an@estored enhanced or created wetland will ot destroyed or
care. Financial assurances to guarantee adequate post-censi|jgstantiallydegraded by any subsequent owner of or holder of
tion monitoring and care shall be for a specified time period aftgferestin the property on which the wetland is locatéda mink
constructionis complet_e, or after success criteria are degene mum, the conservation easement shall include any zowegsf
ing on the type of project. tated upland adjacent to the wetland, identified undeNR.

(3) LEVEL OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. The department shall 350.05(5) and credited under IR 350.07 (6) The department
determinethe level for financial assurance based upon the esthallrevoke the permit or other approval if the holoiethe permit
matedcostsof the construction, operation, monitoring and mairfails to provide the conservation easement.
tenanceof themitigation project. The costs may include any costs (2) The department shall modify or release a conservation
for corrective actions which may be required to bring the projeshsemenissued under subl) if the conditions in 281.36 (8m)
into compliance. Stats. apply

(4) REQUIREMENTS FOR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE. Financial ~ History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%. 2-1-02; correction
assurancénstruments shall meet requiremedésermined by the 1 (2) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register May 2013 No. 689
departmento be reasonably necessary to assure proper construc

tion_, operation, monitorirr:g”and ma_in_tenanc_e ?f thg mitigatiqgank_ (1) A prospective bank sponsor shall prepare a bank pro
project. Requirements shall, at a minimum, include: spectus and provide copies to both the department athéhttesl

() Forms of financial assurance, which include a third par§fatesarmy corps of engineers. The bank prospectus shall at a
as obligoy shall be issued by an entity authorized to do busing$snimuminclude the following information:

in this state. (a) Identification of the bank sponsor and purpose obrk.

(b) Any flnanctleg assurarllcg shall %((fqvgie that :im?tnual  1locD) Identification of consultants or expertsite involved in
assurance cannot be canceled or modified except after no gnof the banks compensation site.

than90 days notice in writing to the department by certified malil. . . .

Not less than 30 days prior to the cancellation or modification of (¢) Location of the proposed compensation site.

the financial assurance, the project proponent shall deliver to the(d) General description of current ownership and land-use at
departmenta replacement for the financial assurance that the compensation site.

acceptable¢o the department. If the replacement financial assur (e) General description of anticipated design concept for wet
anceis not provided and accepted, the original financial assurariaad restoration, enhancement or creation at the proposed com
shallremain in efect. pensatiorsite.

(c) The financial assurance shall provide that the projeet pro (2) Upon receipt of a bank prospectus, the department shall:
ponentwill faithfully perform all requirements of thapprovals (a) Facilitate a meeting of the mitigation bank review team
for the project. If the project site or the mitigatioank is trans  within 60 working days;
ferred,the new owner or successor in interest shall provide the () provide to the prospective bank sponsor the deparsnent’
necessaryinancial assurance in tizgnount required for the proj ritten opinion as to théikelihood that a proposed compensation

NR 350.11 Long-term protection of compensation
es and mitigation bank sites. (1) A bank sponsor or per
nresponsible for development opeoject specific compensa

NR 350.12 Process for establishing a mitigation

ect. _ _ site will comply with the requirements of this chapter
(d) The financial assurance shall payable to the “State of  (3) Basedon commentseceived from the department and
Wisconsin,Department of Natural Resources”. other members of the MBR a prospective bank sponsor shall

(5) REEVALUATION OF THE AMOUNT OR FORM OF FINANCIAL  preparea draft bank document and provide copies to both the
ASSURANCE. In accordance witls. NR 350.09 the department departmenteind the United States army corps of engineers. The
may periodically reevaluate and adjust the amount or form dfaft bank document shall include the following information:
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(&) Information required under sufi.). (3) Thebank sponsor is responsible for establishing a mitiga
(b) A draft compensation site plan feach proposed com tion bank site in accordance with an approved compensation site
pensatiorsite developed in accordance witiN® 350.08 plan, administration of the accounting of debits and credits, con

; ; ; ; tingrequired corrective actions, providing requiradnitor
(c) Information on the operation of the bank including thduc
expected number of credits, provisions for sale of creditadand status reports to the department and the MBRI assur

accountingand reportingprocedures, and provisions for sitd"d [0ng term maintenancand protection of the site. Bank
inspections. sponsoramay request that more than one compensation site be

- . . includedin a bank.
(d) A discussion of the persons responsiblenfianagement icinationin th blish ¢ itiqation bank
of the bank accounting, long—term ownership of the bank site, (4) Participationin the establishment of a mitigation ban

monitoringof bank site and maintenance and management of %esnot constituteultimate authorization for specific activities,
banksite asexcepting the activities from any applicable requirements, or as

. . re—authorizinghe use of credits from that bank for any particular
(e) A proposed conservation easement for the banlpsite gctivity. g yp
suantto s.NR 350.1. ) . ) (5) Thetotal potentially available credits at a bank shall be
_ () A proposed schedule that includes, at a minimum, & tiMgaterminecby the department and the MBRursuant to SNR
line for finalizing the bank document, construction and monitogs( 07 The total available credits shall be stated in the baok

ing. ) umentand reflectedn the registry The total credits derived from

h(ﬁ) Upon receiptof a draft bank document, the departmentetlandcreation or restoration @fdjacent uplands shall be im
shall: ited that:

(a) Facilitate finalization of the bank document. (a) No more than 25% of the final totatedits can be the result

(b) In accordance with sulb), issue public notification that of wetland creation; and
a draft bank document has been received and is under review (b) No more than 15% of the final total credits can be the result

(c) Provide to the prospective bank sponsor the detailed codf restoration of adjacent uplands.
mentsof the MBRI and a listing of state permits or approvals that (6) Site conditions and performance will determine the time
may be required for construction of any proposed bank sites. line for actual release of bank credits. Credits will be released as

(5) (a) The department shall develop a news release for eq@formancestandards, established in tim@nitoring plan under
draft banking documerto include all of the following informa S-NR 350.09 are met.
tion: (7) The bank sponsor may sell or uaeportion of the total
1. The name of the bank sponsor 3otenti3:3|y a\l;?”?lblg l:c):retiiwitsdbefore the miggatidnar;lk site isi
: Lo . . : eemedestablished by the department and MBRThe actua
2. A brief description of the bank |ncludlng _aII bank sites. scheduldor release of credits shall be set forttitia bank docu
3. The name and address of a contact within the departmgdnt |n that schedule, the department may allow:

who can receive comments and respond.to questions. .. (a) Release of up to 10% of total estimated credits when the
4. A date by which the department will accept and considggnkdocument is signed by all parties.

comments. (b) Release of up to 20% of total estimated credits when the

(b) When deemed appropriate by the department, any othartmentissues the letter of compliance specified iflNR
departmeniotice, including a notice required under statute &50.09(2) (g)

adrr&inisﬁrativferule, contalining the information in pg@) may be oy Release of up to 30% of total estimated credits upon receipt

usedin fieu or a news release. by the department of the monitoring report for year 2 after con
(c) The department shall distribute the news release or legglction.

noticeto appropriate news media in the vicinitithe proposed () Release of 100% of credits after the department receives

action. the final year monitoringeport and determines that the site has

(6) Onceall concerns of the department and MBfave been  satisfactorilymet all performance standards established in the
addressedby the prospective bank sponsor to the satisfaction @mpensatiorsite plan.
the department, the bank sponsor shall prepare a final bank docu(g) By January 30 of each year that a bank is in operation, the
ment. The department shall be a signatory to the lamtkiment 51k 'sponsor shall provida report to the department that pro
pursuanto s.NR 350.13 (2) videsan accounting of bank credits and debits using the format

(7) Uponreceipt of the final bank document with the signaestablishedn the bank document. The department shall provide
turesof all members of the MBR the department shall include a letter of concurrence to the bank sponsor within 30 days of
the bank on the state registry pursuant thiR.350.13 (1) receiptof this report and shall reflect the appropriatermation

History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%8. 2-1-02. on the bank registry
History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02.

NR 350.13 Mitigation banking. (1) The department
shall maintain a registry of all mitigation banks in the state that NR 350.14 Enforcement. (1) Violations of this chapter
havebeen approved by the department as eligible to sell credi@y be prosecuted by the department under 2830, 31, 281
This registry shall include information on the bank sponsors, ta@d283, Stats.
location of bank sitesand the number of available credits deter (2) Any agent or employee of the department shall at all times
minedunder sub(5). The department shadfovide a copy of the begiven reasonable accessatty and all parts of a project site and
registryto anyone who requests it. may enter upon any property to investigate the project.

(2) Thebank documeris the record of department and MBR  (3) A violation of a permit, approval, contract or order issued
concurrencen the objectives and administration ohdigation relatingto a project under this chapter is a violatifthe statutes
bank. The secretary or designee shall sign for the department andules relating tdhe issuance of that permit, approval, contract
this signature on the bankocument constitutes departmenbr order
approvalof the bank. The_ terms an(_j_cor]ditions;rm‘ bank docu (4) The department may remoe party from the approved
mentmay be amendedubject to notification and approval of thewetlandbanking registry for failuréo comply with the require
departmentnd the MBR. Failure to comply with the terms of mentsof the registration after notice and an opportunityhiar
the bank document may result in removal from the state regisifg in accordance with the procedures in 227, Stats.
under sub(1). History: CR 00-164cr. Register January 2002 No. 5%&. 2-1-02.
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